10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KELLY A. JOHNSON

Acting Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN C. TOTH

JULIA A. JONES

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 663

Washington, DC 20044-0663
Telephone:  (202) 305-0639
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506

McGREGOR W. SCOTT
United States Attorney

E. ROBERT WRIGHT
Assistant United States Attorney
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone:  (916) 554-2702
Facsimile: (916) 554-2900

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SACRAMENTO DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ex rel. BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General,

Plaintiff,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE; MIKE JOHANNS, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the
Department of Agriculture;

MARK REY, in his official capacity as
Under Secretary of Agriculture;

DALE BOSWORTH, in his official capacity
as Chief of the United States Forest Service;
and JACK A. BLACKWELL in his official
capacity as Regional Forester, Region 5,
United States Forest Service,

Federal Defendants.

N’ N’ N’ N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N’

I
I

FED. DEFS.” NOT. OF MOT. TO CONSOLIDATE
FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION

No. CIV-S-05-0211 MCE/GGH

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE
OF MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE
FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Federal Defendants in the above-captioned case hereby give notice that they have filed a

motion in a separate action, Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey, No. CIV-S-05-

0205-MCE-GGH (“SNFPC v. Rey”), to consolidate the following four cases: SNFPC v. Rey;

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., No. CIV-S-05-0211-MCE-GGH; California

Forestry Ass’n v. Bosworth, Case No. 2:05-CV-00905-MCE-DAD; and Pacific Rivers Council v.

U.S. Forest Serv., Case No. 2:05 CV-00953-WBS-DAD. The motion is presently noticed in that

case for hearing before the Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., District Court Judge, United

States District Court, on July 25, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 3, 15th Floor, 501 I Street,

Sacramento, California. A copy of the motion, memorandum in support, and proposed order are

attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of May 2005.

FED. DEFS.” NOT. OF MOT. TO CONSOLIDATE
FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION

.

McGREGOR W. SCOTT
United States Attorney

E. ROBERT WRIGHT
Assistant United States Attorney
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 554-2702
Facsimile: (916) 554-2900

KELLY A. JOHNSON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Brian C. Toth
BRIAN C. TOTH
JULIA A. JONES
Trial Attorneys
General Litigation Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 663
Washington, DC 20044-0663
Telephone: (202) 305-0639
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506

Attorneys for Federal Defendants




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 23, 2005, I electronically filed the foregoing Federal
Defendants’ NOTICE OF MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION and attached
exhibits with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which caused a copy to be served

upon the following individuals:

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Dated: May 23, 2005

Michael Bruce Jackson
mjatty@sbcglobal.net
Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor Quincy Library Group

J. Michael Klise
jmklise@crowell.com
Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors TuCARE et al.

Sally Magnani Knox
sally . knox@doj.ca.gov larkann.stewart@doj.ca.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff

Janill L. Richards
janill.richards@doj.ca.gov tanisha.marshall@doj.ca.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff

Adam Strachan

astrachan@hrblaw.com, bkelly@hrblaw.com, jfagan@hrblaw.com,
ycatig@hrblaw.com

Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor Calif. Ski Industry Ass’n

/s/ Brian C. Toth

Attorney for Federal Defendants

FED. DEFS.” NOT. OF MOT. TO CONSOLIDATE
FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION -3-






