1	KELLY A. JOHNSON			
2	Acting Assistant Attorney General BRIAN C. TOTH			
3	JULIA A. JONES Trial Attorneys			
4	United States Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources Division			
	P.O. Box 663			
5	Washington, DC 20044-0663 Telephone: (202) 305-0639			
6	Facsimile: (202) 305-0506			
7	McGREGOR W. SCOTT United States Attorney			
8	E. ROBERT WRIGHT Assistant United States Attorney			
9	501 I Street, Suite 10-100 Sacramento, CA 95814			
10	Telephone: (916) 554-2702 Facsimile: (916) 554-2900			
11	Attorneys for Federal Defendants			
12				
13	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
14	FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
15	SACRAMENTO DIVISION			
16	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)			
17	ex rel. BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General,	No. CIV-S-05-0211 MCE/GGH		
18	Plaintiff,) v.	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' NOTICE		
19	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	OF MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION		
20	AGRICULTURE; MIKE JOHANNS, in his official capacity as Secretary of the	TILLED IN MISELIMANTE METION		
21	Department of Agriculture; MARK REY, in his official capacity as			
22	Under Secretary of Agriculture;			
23	DALE BOSWORTH, in his official capacity as Chief of the United States Forest Service; and LACK A BLACKWELL in his official			
24	and JACK A. BLACKWELL in his official capacity as Regional Forester, Region 5,			
25	United States Forest Service,			
26	Federal Defendants.)			
27	///			
28	///			
	FED. DEFS.' NOT. OF MOT. TO CONSOLIDATE FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION			

1	Federal Defendants in the above-captioned case hereby give notice that they have filed a		
2	motion in a separate action, Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey, No. CIV-S-05-		
3	0205-MCE-GGH ("SNFPC v. Rey"), to consolidate the following four cases: SNFPC v. Rey;		
4	California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., No. CIV-S-05-0211-MCE-GGH; California		
5	Forestry Ass'n v. Bosworth, Case No. 2:05-CV-00905-MCE-DAD; and Pacific Rivers Council v		
6	<u>U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , Case No. 2:05 CV-00953-WBS-DAD. The motion is presently noticed in that		
7	case for hearing before the Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., District Court Judge, United		
8	States District Court, on July 25, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 3, 15th Floor, 501 I Street,		
9	Sacramento, California. A copy of the motion, memorandum in support, and proposed order are		
0	attached hereto.		
.1			
2	Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of May 2005.		
3	McGREGOR W. SCOTT United States Attorney		
4	E. ROBERT WRIGHT Assistant United States Attorney		
.5	501 I Street, Suite 10-100 Sacramento, CA 95814		
6	Telephone: (916) 554-2702 Facsimile: (916) 554-2900		
7	KELLY A. JOHNSON		
8	Acting Assistant Attorney General		
9	/s/ Brian C. Toth BRIAN C. TOTH		
20	JULIA A. JONES Trial Attorneys		
21	General Litigation Section Environment & Natural Resources Division		
22	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 663		
23	Washington, DC 20044-0663 Telephone: (202) 305-0639		
24	Facsimile: (202) 305-0506		
25	Attorneys for Federal Defendants		
26			
27			
- 1			

28

1	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>		
2	I hereby certify that on May 23, 2005, I electronically filed the foregoing Federal		
3	Defendants' NOTICE OF MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE FILED IN A SEPARATE ACTION and attached		
4	exhibits with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which caused a copy to be served		
5	upon the following individuals:		
6 7	mjatty@sbcglobal.net		
8	J. Michael Klise jmklise@crowell.com		
10 11	Sally Magnani Knox sally.knox@doj.ca.gov larkann.stewart@doj.ca.gov Attorney for Plaintiff		
12	Janill L. Richards janill.richards@doj.ca.gov tanisha.marshall@	doj.ca.gov	
13	Attorney for Plaintiff		
14 15	Adam Strachan astrachan@hrblaw.com, bkelly@hrblaw.com, jfagan@hrblaw.com, ycatig@hrblaw.com		
16	Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor (Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor Calif. Ski Industry Ass'n	
17	Dated: May 23, 2005		
18	<u>/s/ Brian C. Toth</u> Attorney for Federal Defendants		
19	19	actur Botondunts	
20	20		
21	21		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	28		